RESOLUTION NO. 2021-22

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE VALLEY CENTER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT CONTINUING THE ANNUAL SPECIAL TAX LEVY FOR COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2000-01 FOR TAX YEAR 2021-2022

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Valley Center Fire Protection District (the "Board"), has initiated proceedings, held a public hearing, conducted an election and received a favorable vote from the qualified electors relating to the levy of a special tax in a Community Facilities District, all as authorized pursuant to the terms and provisions of the "Mellow-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982" being Chapter 2.5, Part 1, Division 2, Title 5 of the Government Code of the State of California. This Community Facilities District is designated as COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2000-01 (The "Community Facilities District"); and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors, acting as the legislative body of the District, is authorized to annually determine the special tax to be levied which shall not exceed the maximum special tax calculated pursuant to the "Rate and Method" of apportionment.

WHEREAS, the maximum special tax rate section C states, "on each July 1, commencing July 1, 2002, the Maximum Special Tax per Benefit Unit shall be increased by 2 percent (%) of the amount in effect in the previous Fiscal Year".

WHEREAS, the Special Tax per Benefit Unit in Fiscal Year 2021 was \$4.35 and with the allowed 2.0 percent (%) increase shall be \$4.44 per Benefit Unit for the Fiscal Year 2021-2022.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Special Tax per benefit unit for the fiscal year 2020-2021 shall be \$4.44. **IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED** that this Resolution shall take effect 30 days from the date of its adoption and shall be publicly posted at the Valley Center Community Hall, the Valley Center Fire Protection District Administrative Office and the District's website, vcfpd.org.

INTRODUCED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of May, 2021.

AYES: 5- Bul, Scabarne, Roberts	, Hotchison, O'Connor.
NOES:Ø ABSENT;Ø	00.00
Rid Bill	1 Selon
Phil Bell, President	Regina Roberts, Secretary